

January 15, 2025

Senator Matt D. Klein Commerce and Consumer Protection Committee 95 University Avenue W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 2105 St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Gary H. Dahms Commerce and Consumer Protection Committee 95 University Avenue W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 2219 St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Nick A. Frentz Energy and Utilities Finance and Policy Committee 95 University Avenue W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 3109 St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Andrew Mathews Energy and Utilities Finance and Policy Committee 95 University Avenue W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 2233 St. Paul, MN 55155 Representative Kaohly Vang Her Commerce Finance & Policy Committee 5th Floor, Centennial Office Building 658 Cedar Street St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Tim O'Driscoll Commerce Finance & Policy Committee 2nd Floor, Centennial Office Building 658 Cedar Street St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Patty Acomb Energy Finance and Policy Committee 5th Floor, Centennial Office Building 658 Cedar Street St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Chris Swedzinski Energy Finance and Policy Committee 2nd Floor, Centennial Office Building 658 Cedar Street St. Paul, MN 55155



## RE: Department of Commerce Annual Rulemaking Docket and Report as Required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 14.116(a)

Dear Senators and Representatives,

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 14.116(a), by January 15 each year, each agency must submit its rulemaking docket maintained under section 14.366, and the official rulemaking record required under section 14.365 for any rule adopted during the preceding calendar year, to the chairs and ranking minority members of the legislative policy and budget committees with jurisdiction over the subject matter of the proposed rule.

Commerce adopted the following rules during this preceding calendar year:

- Minnesota Rules 2024 Chapter 2876.3021. Adopted Rules Governing Small Corporate Offering Registration Statement. Adopted on December 27, 2023, and effective February 20, 2024.
- Minnesota Rules 2024 Chapter 2770, parts 2770.6220, .6500, .7300. Adopted Rules Governing Auto Self-Insurance. Adopted on January 30, 2024, and effective March 4, 2024.
- Minnesota Rules 2024 Chapters 2860.1200, subpart 4; 2860.2200; 2860.2500, subpart 1; 2876.4050, subpart 2; 2876.4061, subpart 2; and 2876.4117, subparts 1 and 4. Adopted Rules Related to Security Regulation. Adopted on June 7, 2024, and effective on June 17, 2024.
- Minnesota Rules 2024 Chapter 2675. Adopting Rules Governing Virtual Currency and Customer Disclosures.
  - This is still in the active rulemaking process. The Department's Request for Comments closed on November 29, 2024. The Department anticipates publishing a Dual Notice in January 2025 with comments expected to close in early March 2025.
- The rulemaking docket is available for review at: https://mn.gov/commerce/business/rulemaking.jsp.

Please let me know if any further information is needed.

Sincerely,

Sara Payne

**General Counsel** 

cc: Grace Arnold, Commissioner

**Equal Opportunity Employer**